3. PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST AND TAXATION

is arrived at after accounting for:

Depreciation 1,186 1,167

Directors' remuneration 17 21

Auditors' remuneration 46 49

(Gain)/Loss on sale of fixed assets 16)

Unrealised exchange (gain)/loss (48) 31

4. INTEREST

On secured loans 140 93

Dn unsecured loans and overdraft 1,234 943

1,374 1,036

Less interest received 90 72

1,284 964
�

20

GUYANA l/OUOR CORPORATION l TD

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

5.

6.

7.

1978 1977
$000 $000

TAXATION

Taxation charge based on profits for the year
is made up as follows:-

Income and Corporation Tax@ 45% 4,031 1,398
Property Tax 138 115
Deferred Tax 282 171

4,451 1.684
Prior year adjustments 12) 40

4,449 1,724
--

=

DIVIDENDS

Paid 141
Proposed 1,793 784

1,793 925
= =

EARNINGS PER SHARE

This is based on the net profit attributable to the Group divided by the ordinary
shares Issued and fully paid at the end of the vear.
The earnings per sh are for the previous y ear was adjusted to take account of the
capitalisation issue

calculated as follows:-
Net Profit attributable to Group
Ordinary Shares of $1 each issued and fully paid
Earnings per $1 Share in cents

1978 1977
$000 $000

3,397
11,427

29.7

1,266
11,427

11. 1

21

22

/�- ('-- ·,

rt · .- -- --..,..."

(IP GUYANA LIOUOR CORPORATION l TD

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

8. FIXED ASSETS
Groue Company

Lands and Equip- lands and Equip
Buildings _., Total Buildings -·· Toul

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Cost or Valuation
At 1 January
1978 11,915 12,627 24,542 138 83 221
Additions 267 2,290 2,557 7 228 235
Revaluation 66 68
Disposals (75) (171 (921 (921 1921
At 31 December
1978 12,175 14,900 27,075 53 311 364

Comprising
Valuation 6,435 6,435
Cost 5,740 14,900 20,640 53 311 364

12,175 14,900 27,075 53 311 364

Accumulated
depreciation
At  1 January
1978 422 5,124 5,546 10 15 25
Provision for
year 231 955 1,186 9 22 31
Retired on
Disposals (121 (121
At 31 December
1976 653 6,067 6,720 19 37 56

Net book values
At 31 December
1978 11,522 8,833 20,355 34 274 308

-- = --

At 31 December
1977 11,493 7,503 18,996 128 68 196

�- -- --

The Freehold Lands and Buildings of Guyana Distilleries Limited were revalued on

9 December, 1974 and those of Diamond liquors Limited were revalued on 31
December, 1977 in accordance with professional advice to reflect market values.

Certain equipment acquired by Guyana Distilleries Limited during the year were
revalued by the Directors to reflect current market values.

The surpluses created from these revaluations have been transferred to capital
reserves which has since been partly utilised to issue bonus shares.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (Continued)

Gn,up i:o-ny

1978 1977 1978 1977